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o _ HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Isiah Leggett :

: Julia O’Malley
Cqunty Executive _ ' Chairperson
Date:_ 127 ! -0& |
MEMORANDUM
TO: ’ Shahriar Amiri, Acting Director

Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Anne Fothergill, Senior Planne@

Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #438019, tree removal and replacement

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved at the December 06, 2006 meeting.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSI'JEDCONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE
TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR
ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant; Lewis & JoAnn Price
Address: 10206 Kensington Pkw, Kensington
This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable

Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must
contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made.

Historic Preservation Commission ¢ 1109 Spring Street, Suite 801 » Silver Spring, MD 20910 « 301 /563-3400 » 301/563-3412 FAX
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APPLICATION FOR |
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Centact Person: LEW Pﬂl(f
()nnimef'hnneﬂnt[gol> QG b ‘6500 ¥ £X 7[. 21~

fax ACCOW\"{MQ ’3 D I ng% 7 / |
Hame niPQopcrr({lwne:: LE Wwis + Tﬂ Q’V)U /ﬂi[t' Gaytime Faope l:a.:éa i) 963"’6’500,; E’Y{ 2/2
asdess 10206 Kensinern puwy.  UE K/g,,u,,r(/;u , mD 20995

" $Sweet fymbar . Cicy S &ip Code
. J / : ,
Conwactom: : }’ /9 : Phone Ko.:
. Y -
Contractor Begistration Ho.: .
Agestder Owner: [ / ﬂ — Dagtitne Phone Na.: -

;p__tmow OF BUILDING/PREMISE

 Hause Homber: 10206 Steet _K_E WS Phay.
Yowncity. _JKE M0 6 TN NewestGossSwest ST E W T

' Wt Lg Bk 3 Subdivision: WK EnsiveTin )Oﬁ R K (O [5‘>

Litrer: : Folio: Parael:

PART ONE: TYPEDF PEHM!T AGTION AND USE

VA, CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
{3 Gonstruer U3 Extend T3 Alter/Rencvate , TIAL Tise 0 Réum Addion 13 Porch 10} Gech 1} Shed
£ Move i Install b 4 ‘m&wwmwﬁ U1 Sotar {7 Fheplace 13 Woodburaing Stove i} Single Farnily
..... ! Revision O3 Repar (73 Revecabiz . 3 Fence/Wallfoompiete Section 83 D other: £yl T REES
8. Conswuction costestimate: § A// 9 :
. 1€, 1 this is 8 Tovision 61 & previousiy approved active permit, see Pagmit # ”/’g
PART WO, COMPLETE FUR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTENU/ADDITIONS , [//ﬂ
24 Type of sewage disposal; Bephie 93 77 Qther
28, Type ol water supply: 51 {7 WSSl 52T el 93 1. Other,

PART THREE; COMPLETEONLY FOR FENCERETANG WALL

34 Height feet o inghes ﬁ/ / ﬁ

S— s mtnmir

33, Indicote whether the fence ot retaininy wall iz 2c be constriciad on one of the fallswing losations:

7% n party line/property line ntirely on land of Gwener ' ) On putdic fight of way/easement

! hereby comiy thet § kave the aubenty Jo make the fwepaios oppiicatinn, fhet the sppltation /5 correc), and that the constuuciian sifi comply with glany
approvied fir g agencies fisted dnd 1 hesehy extopwlente sad scoepl itis 1o be 2 coadition Jor the Jssoance of this gt

o). 15, 2006

h / h Sugptore of awnee o gthorzed agent Gete
- fpgroved: \/ : ' : Lo Fo Chaimorsgn, Bistode Fesgivan
T . : oL T - v
Biszpprovad 5"1“‘* ViR e T i & “/06
,ap,,hcaxmn/i ot g L/ /Zi (a2 Filed: _1 L
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SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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_ THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION,

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

+

& Desciiption of existing strurnirefs) and envilonmental setting, incloding their historice! features snd signiﬁcenct‘ -

Two /’)réﬁr V/faf %*ffs Cone /Zj/dm//m 167 p{mmﬂ‘ﬂ{>
located vera ¢ lest 4o eapd sty M/ﬂﬂqm lot [enee Lo e

n A barhiad . Thed o g Wistiyie ;‘Ceulurédmﬂﬁm’[" nee.,
Cuae i3 /caning avd 55 o 1411%7 A/M;Wj/ B th e C‘:’V

With yined.

b. General descnpnon of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmentsl setting, snd, where apphcable the historic distric
o 1t megt TM Fiwo Dyl Vitass. 7o be repliccd
i, o S bz //”71/{5 Q/:zs 24 ﬂd/f e a pm/&/Y//mz /
lﬂuZ)’tme )7&4" There i nd 5 Flee on by /pﬂ FeJve esdo
Jz 0&1/1’12?[ ,//7.0/ t‘/’ﬂwmmf f&ﬂinfg W////ﬁ [m/m,

e (St Dlachad )

Site 2nd environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may Use your plat, Your site plan must include:
8. the scale, north arrow, and dote;
. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; anid

¢ site features such as vralkways, driveways, lences, ponds, sireams, tash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and lendscaping.

pLANS AND ELEVATIONS /U / J)

submit 7 copies of plans and elevalions in 2 farmal 00 Jarger than 1172 177, Plnson 8 172" x 11" paper are prefesed.

You s

o. Schematic construction piaps. vaith matked dimensions, indicating location. size and general type of walls, window and door bpenings, and other
fivet foatures of bioth the existing resourceis) and 1he proposed work, .

&, Elevations {fatades). with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to cxisting construction and, when sppropriate, context.

Al meterials and fixtures proposed lor The exterior must be noted on the elevations drawaings. An exnstmg and @ propesed elevation drawing of each
tacade aifected by the proposed work is Tequired.

MATERJALS SPECIFICATIONS -

Genera) description of materials and manufaciured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information mey be included on your

design drawings. U/i_?
PHOTOGRAPHS [m W‘\Ml)

2. Clearly labeled photographic prints of #ach facade of existing resousce. including details o the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of photegraphs.

b. Cleariy label photagraphic prints of the resouice 3s viswed fiom the public right-ofvway and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of phetographs, :

A Y7, zﬂ)w)

z ¢ any tee 67 or larger in diameter {al approximately 4 feet sbove the-ground), you
pecies of each vee of at teast that dimerision,

if you 3¢ propesing construction adfazent e
st file an accurate tree survey identifying e

ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY GWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjecent =r1 2entront:
should include the owaers of all Ints o1 parcels vahi
the stecel/highvaay from the parcet in question, You s
Rockville, {3017279. 1358}

g property owners {not tenants), including names, addresses, ang zip codes. This list
Lin guestion, a5 el ag the ownerls] of lot{s) or parcel{s} which lie directly across
formation from the Depariment of Assessrments and Taxation, 51 Monrge Street,

PLEASE PRINT (I BLUE QR BLALK 1NKI OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WIRL BE PROTCCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.
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HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner’s Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner’s mailing address Owner’s Agent’s mailing address
LEWN T Auw Prue |
10206 KENSIvsTER Phed. .

kewsiysTow , mp 20995

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

Steve + Swsan ﬂ; Imer C‘aq_,,l,,gy 7—_-;70"..4") Fon
JOROE kﬁna“;m;fzn PRuyg . _ 10204 /«(z"nf}nﬁ fon pé‘*?‘

Kensington, mD. 20995 Kensimg fon {"’/D 20995

Z/ene Shalman
1022] mﬂn“/_mwry Ave .

Kensiagfn ) mD 20995




7 /4 THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY
¢’ HISTORIC PRESERVATION TAX CREDIT

P
Yo et

To encourage the restoration and preservatlon of privately owned structures de51gnated on the
Master Plan for Historic Preservation, either individually or within a historic district, the
Montgomery County Council in 1984 passed legislation providing for a tax credit against
County real property taxes (Chapter 52, Article VI). The tax creditis 10% of documented
expenses for exterior maintenance, restoration, or preservation work. The work must be
certified eligible by the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC).

ELIGIBLE WORK MUST MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

. 1. Becertified by the HPC as contributing to the restoration or preservation of sites listed
' on the Master Plan for Historic Preservation either individually or within an historic
district;
2. Be exterior work only;
3. Be undertaken with a previously approved Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) if
alterations that require a HAWP are proposed; OR
'4. Be ordinary maintenance exceeding $1,000 in expense; the work must be s subsequently
certified (at the time the tax credit application is reviewed by the HPC) as being
consistent with the purposes of Chapter 24A, the County’s historic preservation
ordinance;
5. Be performed by a licensed contractor.

THE TAX CREDIT IS ALLOWABLE FOR:

In summary, eligible work includes repairs, restoration, or preservation of exterior features of
designated structures. Examples of eligible projects would include (but not be limited to):

*  Painting - ®  Restoring a documented feature such as a
= Repairing roofs or replacing them in-kind ' dormer or porch that was previously
» Repairing or restoring windows altered or removed
» Repairing architectural trim or ornament = Repairing and maintaining outbuildings
* Uncovering and repairing original siding such as barns and garages.
» Repointing brick or stone foundations or

chimneys

THE TAX CREDIT IS NOT ALLOWABLE FOR:

E_Xamples of ineligible expenditures include:

* New construction of a structure, or a new = Repaving driveways
addition to an historic building = Replacing features (such as windows) with
» Work requiring an approved HAWP that is new features that are not identical in size
completed without the approval of the HPC .and material, and repairing mechanical
* Interior work equipment )
* The value of labor unless performed by a = Tool and equipment purchases
licensed contractor = Professional services (design fees, annual

- Landscaping v pest control, structural reports)
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HOUSE LOCATION SURVEY
. LOT No. 13 BLOCK 3
o | KENSINGTON PARK
Election District No, 13 Montgomery County, Maryland
Scale 1" = 30" Date: 07/31/91
I hereby certify that the property information shown hereon is in accordance with the description of record referenced below, that the
position of the building shown has been established by accepted survey methods and there are no v1sxbl ﬁggmgunems unless
otherwise shown. Driveways and fences (if shown ) are approximate locations only. MAQ > g,
The only purpose of this plat is to show the property configuration based on the deed and/or plagr&qi'e%ed below é%@ﬁhow the
building location and is not intended for use in establishing property lines or for the construcg)vagf W%WWAN 0= 2,
The improvements shown hereon are located within a HU.D, F.LR.M. Flood Zone C unles&othcrwmﬁqegeg} 122 ® E
REFERENCE: PLAT BOOK "B" PLAT No. 4 NO TIHE REPQ g‘” FURNIS%ED
Alexander G. Feldman _& Associates CER’HFIETN)%ORRE %‘ §
Land Surveying $ — $57 /.3
14504 Chrisman Hill Drive, Boyds, Maryland 20841 RN ’ , ‘?I
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DeC-6-20@6 13:33 FROM: COURTNEY THORNTON 301-946-5338 T0: 3816584379 P.2

Cage T - T

10204 Kensington Parkway
Kensington, MD 20895

December 6, 2006

BY FACSIMILE

Ms. Anne Fothergill

Historic Preservation Office

Department of Park & Planning

The Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission

6787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Removal/Replacement of Trees at 10206 Kensington Parkway
Dear Ms. Fothergill:

I am writing regarding the proposed removal and replacement of two trees at
10206 Kensington Parkway. While I understand and support my neighbors’ wish to
enhance their property through further landscaping, I believe that this can be
accomplished without the removal of the trees in question. '

1. The two arbor vitae in question are sound and very tall (20’ - 30”). Given their
height and the fact that arbor vitae are notoriously slow growers, it is likely that these are
“original growth” trees that were planted long before the construction of either 10204 or
10206 Kensington Parkway was contemplated. Although the trunks of the two trees are
located in the yard at 10206 Kensington Parkway, approximately half of their top growth
extends into my yard (see photos), providing significant privacy and screening for both
houses. In addition, the “treescape” between and behind our houses, as viewed from the
street, would be irretrievably altered if the trees were removed, thereby detracting from
Kensington’s reputation as a “tree city.”

2. The kousa dogwood that has been proposed as a replacement tree, is neither a
numerical nor a functional replacement for the trees to be removed. Kousas are also
known to be very slow growing trees and would not achieve their potential ultimate
height of 20’ within my lifetime or that of my neighbors’. Furthermore, the planting of a
single deciduous ornamental tree can in no in no way be considered an adequate
replacement for two mature evergreen trees.



DEC-6-20@6 13:33 FROM: COURTNEY THORNTON 301-946-5338 TO: 3016564379 P.3

Ms. Anne Fothergill
December 6, 2006
Page 2

Since I moved to Kensington over ten years ago, it has been my understanding
that permits generally are not issued for the removal of mature trees unless the tree is in
decline or presents some sort of hazard, That is not the case here. For this reason and
the factors outlined above, I urge the staff to recommend that the Commission deny the
request for a permit to remove the trees in question. '

I hope to attend the meeting this evening to make my concerns known in person,
but I would appreciate it if you would distribute my comments to the members of the
Commission for their consideration prior to the meeting.

Very truly yours,

L%d Drratn_

Courtney S
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10206 Kensington Parkway, Kensington Meeting Date: 12/6/2006

Resource: Secondary Resource Report Date: 11729/ i006
Kensington Historic District

Applicant: Lewis and JoAnn Price , | Public Notice: 11/22/2006

Review: HAWP Tax Credit: None

Case Number:  31/06-060 Staff: Anne Fothergill
PROPOSAL: Tree removal and replacement

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Secondary Resource within the Kensington Historic District
DATE: 1979
PROPOSAL

The applicants propose to remove two arbor vitae trees and to plant a Cornius Kousa “Milky Way” in the
same location. The proposed landscape plan is in Circle . The patio and steps shown in the
landscape plan are existing.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Kensington Historic District several
documents are to be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These
documents include the historic preservation review guidelines in the approved and adopted amendment for
the Vision of Kensington. A Long-Range Preservation Plan, Montgomery County Code Chapter 244
(Chapter 244), and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). The pertinent
information in these documents is outlined below.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 244
A HAWP permit should be issued if the Commission finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of a historic site or historic resource
within a historic district. '

2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical archaeological, architectural
or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which a historic resource is located
and would not be detrimental thereto of to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter.

In the case of an application for work on a historic resource located within a historic district, the
Commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design significance

®



or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the historic or
architectural value surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of the historic district.

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation:
Standard #2 The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of
distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property

will be avoided.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The proposed tree removal and landscape plan will not adversely affect this Secondary Resource or the
overall historic district. Staff recommends approval. :

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission appreve the HAWP application as being consistent with Chapter
24A-8(b)(1) & (2);

and with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation,
and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings, if
applicable, to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to

submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose
to make any alterations to the approved plans.



HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERM!T

Centact Person: LE W p 722( '3

Tax Accau‘m/NoQ.: ’3 OI q25%7/

I]a‘y\xmephone"o.:[goi) qeg - 6"5‘00 S EX 71 2/ x
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Lip Lode

Contractor Begistration Ho.:

Agert fur Owiner: M / A - Bayime Phone Ko -

LOCATION GF BUILDING/PRENMISE

House Mumber: - lo 2 oé Steet ._K.E MS /G 17 ﬁ) 2 heay .

Townity: K ERFIVETE W NesrestLross Sheet . )I/E vy

tor: | 3 Black: 3 Subdivision: W E s iwgTin P/) LR ( Q /5‘>
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3% Height ) feet inglies ,{/ / /9
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hpgroved: : For Chairparson, Hisioric Preseivation Commission
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SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS




HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner’s Agent, Adj acent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner’s mailing addreés
LEW~ T Dnw Price
10206 KENS/WeETTnw Phad.

kewsigsTen , MP 20995

Owner’s Agent’s mailing address

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

Steve + Suran ﬂ; [mer
10208 Wensingtm FPRuy -
Kensington, mD 20095

Cowrtney T hornton
10204 Kensin g ten Pheq.
)(Kﬂfiny‘ v j"ﬂ’?\D Rog95

T/ene Shalman
M?QQ} /7’217;44}9/;71&7 ﬁt/(’,
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KENSINGTON PARKWAY
(FORMERLY PRINCE GEORGE AVENUE )

HOUSE LOCATION SURVEY
LOT No. 13 BLOCK 3

Election District No, 13 KENSIN GTON PARK Montgomery County, Maryland
Scale 1" = 30" . Date: 07/31/91
1 hereby certify that the property information shown hereon is in accordance with the description of record referenced below, that the
position of the building shown has been established by accepted survey methods and there are no visibleﬁggmgl};nems unless
otherwise shown. Driveways and fences (if shown ) are approximate locations only. %‘A"&? MAp }'E’"’e
The only purpose of this plat is to show the property configuration based on the deed and/or pla@f%q?enced below ﬁq%@ghow the
building location and is not intended for use in establishing property lines or for the construc@@é? &ﬂ%ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬂ D%

8
%

The improvements shown hereon are located within a H'U.D. FLR.M. Flood Zone C unlesg}’otherwm&g&tteg}, 120 x =
31 . upn : $¥ ) 3 :;
REFERENCE: PLAT BOOK "B" PLAT No. 4 NO TIrELE REPO H‘g FURN?ISw:l:IED
Alexander G. Feldman & Associates CERTIFIED GORRE 3 é*)‘ef g
Land Surveying % A /
14504 Chrisman Hill Drive, Boyds, Maryland 20841 — 713119
301-540-3428 S Mef10? Date
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